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MR. STAMETS: Call Case 6259, which is in the

matter of the application of V~-F Petroleum, Inc., for

Vsalt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

Call for appearances in this case.
MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and

Fox, Santa Fe, New Mexico; appearing on behalf of the

Applicant, and I have one witness.

MR. STAMETS: Stand and be sworn, please.

(Witness sworn.)

VICTOR F. VASICEK

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his oath; testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHTN:
0 Would you state your name, your occupation,
and by whom you are employed?

A Victor F. Vasicek, employed by V-F Petroleunm,

Inc., actually I'm the President of the company, and I'm

a petroleum engineer.

g' Would you spell your last name for the court
repotter?
A v-A-s—I—c-E—k.
0 ‘Mr. Vasicek, have you previously testified

PRI
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- fin, 1 , X . L
before the 0il Conservation Division and had your quali-
r ' 2 fications as an expert witness -- petroleum engineer ac-
4r 3 cepted and made a matter of record?
E " N
4 A Yes, I have.
r ' 5 ' 0. Have you made a study of and are you familiar ;
”r 6 with the facts surrounding this particular application?
’ 7 A Yes, I have.
a 8 | VI ' _ ' ’
h _ : MR. KELLAHIN: VWe tender Mr. Vasicek as an
o |
Lr expert.
ggi 10 MR. STAMETS: ~The witness is considered qual-
% 2888 11 : |
i W eo® i fiée
%gi z2§s ified.
; - 2;526 12 . . :
F‘*J #Egs 0 (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) -Would you please
itr ZS gy ' o g , L
R :g§; 13 turn to the plat outlining the particular atrea in question.
- : { JE_‘& ) ) ' .
S E 5§§ 4} . I have marked that as Exhibit Number Seven. If you'll
: . 8 " ) o o g
. ‘,. : 15 commence your testimony with that exhibit, Mx. Vasicek, :
EN "o 16 and identifyv.and explain to the Examiner what you're
S r; 17 seeking to accomplish.
' ‘: }'8 A The well in the southeast quarter encircled
T - 9 in green, southeast quarter of Section 15, is a V-F
E . 2 Patroleum State 15-1, which produces salt watér;.
: 24 We wish to convert the well in Section 14,
%’ ' 2 which is the V-F Petroleum State 14-1, we wish to convert
E " 23 it to salt water disposal. Both wells are Devonian or : lf’__i
3 ‘ 24 have been completed as Devonian. The State 15 is a pro-
£ .
§ ’ % ducer; the State 14 was completed right at the water-oil
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v ™ 1 contact and we did not make it; never did produce oil in
‘m 2 any special quantities. |
{ 3 0 What's the current status of the proposed in-
P R _
.“v ' 4 jection well?
.'- 5 A, It's shut in with -- still has a cobe (sic)
o 6 and tubing in the hole, just shut in v}aiti‘ng on -- pending
o o 7 this order. M
“ 8 0. Has it been a Devonian producer in the past? .
,__n .9 A, It never was 'productive, no.
# E§§ 10 0 The source of the water to be disposed of in
&
j{ §§ %% n the di3posa1 well is to be the well in Section 15?
..LA}' gé;% 12 A That is correct.
toi > Q%E 0 Are thére any other Devonian producers thaii
:— 3558 14 currently produce Devonian water that you wish to dispose
fd : )
- R 15 of in the subject well?
. 18 A Not at this time.
,.‘: ' 17 : 0. Please refer to what I have 'markéd as Exhibit
i
- 18 Number One, which is your application to the Division,
1*': 19 and describe the exact location of the subject disposal
{j | 20 | well. | |
” 21 “ A Okay. It's in Unit L of Section 14, Township
u : ) 22 9 South, Range 32 East.
| t:‘“‘" 23 ¢ ~  What pool are you in? :
: ;m} 24 A It's shown as the SRIR Devonian.
;%L 26 0. Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and identify
T
2
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¥

A Okay, this is our application for disposal of
salt water by injection into a porous formation that is
prbductive of 0il and gas.

5 MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, I be-

lieve in the original C-108 that we tendered with the

7

~2 TE Tﬂi —E = L

g e

application there may have been a correction in the length -

iy T

of the tubing?

SR
e I
o

%r' § 9 A Yes. We made two corrections. One_;f them
} g §E§§ 10 was approximate pressure as to which we request it be a
[rs :%gz n maximum, and I think We'll" have good pressure on this

3 Zax :

r&ﬁ )ggéz 2 well, but we do request point 2 psi per foot of erth.«’-
¢ S ég% 13 1) The calculation of the 0.2 psi per foot of
g gggw 14 depth based upon a well of this’depth is 2200 psi.

| P R 18 FA. Yes, that's ‘very close.

&é 16 0. All right. .N6W; what was the second éhange?
E 7 A The second change was the depth as to which
 f‘H’ 18 we're going to set the tubing. We changed it to wﬁgfe’it
éké 9 would be 100 feet above the perfbrations in which we iﬁ— o

2 " tend to inject. :
n 0. All' right.
24 A ~And it's correct in ‘'this exhibit that we just
2 23 marked. I made all the corrections.
;‘ . 24 Q All right. Please refer to Exhibit Number
£ :
& %]  fThree and identify it.
LN

sk
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A This is a plat -- I mean this is a salt water
analysis which shows that --

MR. STAMETS: Excuse mé, on the 108 here, it
shows 2-3/8ths at 10085 and the top perforation is 11085.
That's a thousand feet. -

A Typographical efror. Can you dhange it?

MR. STAMETS: Yeah,’it's‘going to be 11685
fee£ of tubing?

A, 11085.

MR. STAMETS: Okay.
A The preforations aré 11085 -- that should be
985.. .;\{\
MR. STAMETS: 10985.‘
A That sheuld have been a 9 ingtead of a zero.
MR. STAMETS: Okay.

i, Okay. I don't think I subtracted very well.J

0. Please refer to Exhibit Numbér'fhree»and
identify it.

A This is an analysis of salt water diSposél,
of the salt.watef,\analysis dfothe Devonian fdrmafibn inf
the State 14. 1In addition, there are two analyses theré.
We'fe currently disposing of ihis water into another well
‘and ﬁhe compény that wé‘re disposing of‘réquired this
énalysis, so Qe got analysis of the qther well, which is --

they call it No.Pit Pete, Cleary Petroleum No Pit Pete,
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so don't be confused by the two analyses.

MR. STAMETS: So the only one we're concerned

with is No. 2?

A No. 2, right.

0 Please refer to Exhibit Number Four and identify
it.

A This is a schematic diagram of our proposed

installation both on the surface and the sub-surface.
And the casing and the-whole“diagram of everything that's
in the well. |

Q. Will you fill the annular space between the

tubing and casing with an inert fluid?

A Yes.

0 And how will you monitor the surface?

A, By a pressure gauge~on the casing.

Qo ( Will you use internally plastic-coated tubing? 3

A - Yes.

o ;')Invfhe well?

A Yes.

0 Please refer to Exhibit Number Five and:idehtf
ify it. ‘ |

A This is a tabuldtiggfof ali-éhevwells.that

were drilled within a half mile radius of‘our'proposed
injection well. It shows the names of the operators, well

name, and locations, depths they were drilled, the casing

Lo Gt i T Ty ek Ty
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prog;éifand how they were cemented, whatever perforated
2 % e
and wnatever produced.

)

. . 1
[N
N
A
AN

0 . Are there any fresh water sources within a

"half mile of the subject -well?

F

NG e R Nl A e

A Not to my knowledge.

0 'Have you made a study of all the casing pro-

grams and cementing programs with regards to the offsetting

LAV T e
I ‘
[~ ]

wells within a half mi:le? : -

% 9 |
: r a, Yes.
F % ‘3 10 P ' : : : LR s 4
; gg,\- 0. And in your opinion, Mr. Vasicek, will the
i 3.,'%% 11 - }
1K z:-ég disposal of the Devonian water into the subject well re-
o~ PE.3 12 o : . ;
gt :t".ig 3 main confined to the Devonian formation?
éE 235 gz 3 '
: a % .
: :&a_,g 4 ‘A Yes, it should.
) - .
: " g o 14 . ¢ - i ‘ ; T
. E ”»315 0 Please refer to Exhibit Number Six and identi-
: - B sl , o
. E fy it. : .
r;v 1". . N g 3 L . .
R ' - ? A This is the production data of our producing
17 | - Cr
: E : well, the well that's making the water that we wish to
- ;t: dispose of, State 15-1. 1It's just the production history
N 19 o . | :
: ‘of the well from inception.
i 20 Lol } . . : ’ oo e
B ¢ : o For the-month of April, 1978, the producing
% 21
§§I well made a total of 2723 barrels of water?
22 ‘
‘g A That's correct.
! 23 o s -
S5 b 0 And it is that water production you intend
3 N 24 , o
Y om to dispose of in the subject well?
| sl | |
A That 1is correct.
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Q’ Would you identify what I ha;e marked as Ex-
_hibit Number Eight?
A This is a gamma ray - neutron correlation log

of the proposed salt water disposal well, State 14-1,

0. In your opinion, Mr. Vasicek, will apﬁroval
of this application be in the best interests of conserva-
tion, the prevention of waste, and the protection of cor-
relative rights?—

A Yes. )

Q Were Exhibits One through Eight prepared by
you directly or compiled under your direction an@ super-
vision?

A, Yes.

| MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of
Exhibits One through Eight.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes our examination.

CROSS EXAMINATION ‘.

BY MR. STAMETS:
‘o Mr. Vasicek, do you expect to have to utilize
pressure on ﬁhis well or do you think it will take the
water on vacuum?

A. I figure it will take the water on a vacuum.

The 2200 pounds is simply as time goes on, oftentimes the
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well gets carbonated up and you have to treat them, you
have to put acid down to get them to take ,the water, but
this can happen down the road‘two or three years from

now or ten years from now, and that's the reason for the

pressure.

0. . Will the gauge that you put on the annulus

‘be capable of reading both positive and negative pressure?

‘A, No, I wasn't intending to put a vacuum gauge

on there, but I guess we could if you require it.

Q That would show --

A, If it's on a Vacuum.

0 -= either way, if it's on a vacuum --

A Yeah, we could leave -- we could leave a -

leave ' the gaugé screwed on there real lédsely to where
ahybody wanted to come in there they coﬁld éhut,the.needlef;
valve and then put tﬁéix thumb over it and they'll see ﬂ
whether it's sucking or not.

Because those vacuum gauge, I don't knoﬁ,:I’
think they're pretty eipenSive, and they always gdrhay-;
» So that's the only comment on that.. |
0. Now, referring to Exhibit Number Five, thére's
some wells on that where there's not a great deal of in-
formation on. Maybe I should say not complete information

Like the Ernest Hanson SRR State A-1l, the second .

well on there. I would judge that that well is only‘4209




feet deep, is that right?

A Yes, sir. That was a shallow well drilled

by Hanson.

0 And then was not drilled to the Devonian?

That's correct.

0. Okay. Now, the next well, the Amerada well,
apparently was drilled to the Devonian, but you don't
indicate that it was cemented.

:Q The production string -- no, I'm not sure
what happéned there. I'm not sure ~- I‘m not sure why -

I don't have that on there. It should have been available;}

I didn't bring my nOtesvalong or that.

SALLY WALTON BOYD

SRB No. 1, they used -- well, I don't show any cement

CERTIFIED SHORTHANb’R!POIT!R-
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

730 Bishop's Lodge Road » Phone (506) 968-3404

or anything. That's probably just a omission either by -- .
I just overlooked it.
o] Okay. Then going on to the next well, it

shows total depth 11,315 feet, but no production casing.

A | It's a dry hole.

Q . Okay; but also there's no indication how the

well was plugged;

What sort of a plug has been set above the
"production interval for the salt water dispoéal?

A Plug and --

) Same thing would be true of the next well.

a1l right.
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0. And then the last one I have a guestion on
is the V-F Petroleum State 15 Na. 1 shows 4-1/2, 11,056,
350 sacks but no calculated cement at the top.

A Okay, I didn't calculate at the toé. Okay.

) I'm sure that's enougﬂ to come well above

the injection interval.

A. Oh, sure.
0 I'm not too concerned about it.
A I can furnish these with you -- for you. I

éan go ahead and redo that. Let's see, there's one,

‘two, three, there's one more thing. ©Oh, the Amerada

well, the top of’the cement on that well.

0. Yes, that's riéht. As a matter of fact, all
the questionable wells afevlocated right in the --

A I think I know what happened. I think the
secretary’forgOt to’pick it up and i 6Verlooked it, be-
cause I had it on aﬁotﬁef sheet. C;n we send you that
by letter?

Q Yes, if fou will. You've already testified?
Evefything looks all right as long as what you‘éubﬁit
verifies that, we'll be in good shape. ”‘
| ,A Okay.

MR. STAMETS: Any other qﬁeétioﬁs of the

witness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case? We'll take

i
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REPORTER'S CERTIFiCATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, A Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing Transcript of

Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported

by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

ability, knowledge, and skill from my notes taken at the

Iy

time of the hearing.

. N v S
I do hereby certify that the Ipr?going ie

a complete record of the proceedings in
the Examiner hearing of Case Ne.G A& 0

. 4 ot Examinen .
0il Conservation €

Bew Mexico




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

/N’{,_-'."i‘.lb o N
i ,35.{.:{4 | ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT - o
,.% e | OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
e
JERRY APODACA ' ' ' POST OFFICE BOX 2068 '
GOVERNOR . STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING
NICK FRANKLIN August 25, 1978 o sarzas
HECRETARY

v Re CASE NO. - 6259
Mr. Tom Kellahin ORDER NO. R-=579.2
| Kellahin & Fox
| Attorneys at Law /
) ' ' Post Office Box 1769 Applicant:
| - . Santa Fe, New Mexico

V-F Petroleum, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith aré two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Director

JDR/£4
'Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC

Artesia 0OCC X
Aztec 0OCC

Other
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LA, A AR S S

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR.THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6259
Order No. R~5792

APPLICATION OF :V-F PETROLEUM
INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 21, 1978,
&t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examinerxr Richard“L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 25th day of August, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully: advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
N by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the o
. subject matter thereof.

-{2) That the applicant, V-F Petroleum, Inc., is the
owner and operator of the State 14 Well No. 1, located in
Unit L of Section 14, Township 9 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
SRR-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian formation,
with injection into the perforated interval from approximately
11,085 féet to 11,102 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through
2 3/8-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set
at approximately 10,985 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus
should be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure
gauge or approved leak detection device should be attached

et
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Case No. 6259
Order No. R-5792

1
o ) A

to the annulus in order to determine 1eakaga in the casing,
tubing, or packer.

S prans g N

S B A e SR R R

(5) That the injection well or system should be equipped
with a pop~off valve or other acceptable device which will
-limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no
more than 2200 psi.

(6) That the operator should notify the supervisor of
the Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and
time of the installation of disposal equipment so that
the same may be inspected.

(7) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injec-
tion interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations
or onto the surface.

(8) That approval 6f the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights. . :

A T

IT IS THEREFORE ORDBRE :

(1) That the applicant, V-F Petroleum, Inc., is herebv
authorized to utilize its State 14 Well No. 1, located in
Unit L of Section 14, Township 9 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
SRR-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to dispose of
produced salt water into the Devonian formation, injection
to be accomplished through 2 3/8-inch tubing installed in a
packer set at approximately 10,985 feet, with injection into
ihe perforated interval from approximately 11,085 feet to

1,102 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the
annulus or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved
leak detection device in order to determine leakage in the
casing, tubing, or packer.

(2) That the injection well or system shall be equipped
with « pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more
than 2200 psi.

(3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the
Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time
of the installation of disposal equipmeni so that the same
may be inspected.

B
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Case No. 6259
Ordexr No, R~5792

{4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Divislon's llobbs district office of the failure
of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the leakage
of water from or around said well and shall take such steps
as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or
leakage.

(5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of
its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
of the bivision Rules and Regulations.

(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained fof'tha
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New México, on the cay and year herein-
above designated.

Director

dr/
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V-F Petroleuwin Inc.

ol&gasoperations  so1vaughnbuiding  midlond, texas 79101 915 6833344

s & S

June 3G, 1978

0il Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attention: Mr. R.L. Stamets V-F Petroleum Inc.
Application to Convert its
State 14-1, T-9-S, R-32-E }
SRR Devonian Field ’
Lea County, New Mexico
to Salt Water Disposal

Gentlemen: ' , ]
Pursuant to your instructions at the hearing held July 23, 1978, please
find the amended data sheet for wells located within a one-half mile
radius regarding the subject application.
Hopefully, you have not been inconvenienced in any way.

Very truly yours,

/L fherl

. F. Vasicek
President

VFV:1lcp
Enclosure‘

ook R SR e S sl 4
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WELLS LOCATED WITHIN 1/2 MILE RADIUS
SRR Devonian Field Area, Lea County, New Mexico

. TOTAL SURFACE. CASING INTERMEDIATE CASING PRODUCTION CASING |
WELL " DEPTH . DEPTH SX TOP ' "DEPTH SX TOP - -DEPTH SX TOP . PERFORATED
OPERATOR NAME LOCATION DRILLED SIZE SET CMT CMT SIZE SET CMT CMT SIZE SET CMT ° CMT __ INTERVAL
Amerada SRR A-~-1 M14-9-32 11,177 w 13-3/8 340 250 cire 8-5/8 3516 1500 684 B=1/2 11,165 900 7927 11,103
_ . (t sfc) ‘ (temp) -
Ernest SRR L14-9-32 4,311 8-5/8 1659 200 1052 | : 5-1/2 4,209 . 150 (calc)
Hanson State A-1 . : _ |
_ Amerada SRR B-1 P15-9-32 11,125  13-3/8 338 275 .circ 8-5/8 3550 1450 644 5-1/2 11,085 900 7145
: - (t sfc) * (temp) \
Rmerada SRR B-2 J15-9-32 11,315 13-3/8 338 275 circ 8-5/8 3535 1500 650 *N O N E plugging z_O N E
, (calc) record
Major, et al Gulf St H15-9-32 11,490 11-3/4 355 350 circ 8-5/8 3575 400 2375 *k plugging . NONE
#1 . ) (calc) record
V-F Pet Inc State 15-1 P15-9-32 11,087 .« 12-3/4 ‘361 415 circ 8-5/8 wmmH 400 2351 4-1/2 11,056 350 80QQQ 11,057 -
: " (cale) _ (calc). 11,087 CH
Amerada Fed E-1 A22-9-32 11,150 13-3/8 340 - qu_ ~eirxc 8-5/8 7945 1500 5145 5-1/2 11,125 900 uvww 9208 - 9218
| ' (temp) 11,125 -
11,150 OH
Amerada Chartier D23-9-32 10,577 13-3/8 340 275 circ 8-5/8 3522 1500 circ 5~1/2 10,170 600 7516 10,170 -~
#2 , = , , - {temp) 10,436 OH
*Plug #1 35 sx 11,181 - 11,294 . ** Plug #1 25 sx 11,49Q 9202 ~ 9214
Plug #2 35 sx 1Q,287 - 10,400 Plug #2 25 sx. 1Q,732
Plug #3 35 sx 3,490 - 3,600 Plug #3 25 sx 8,827
Plug mm 50 sx 2,250 - 2,380 , Plug #4 25 sx 7,212
Shot off 8-5/8 @ 385 and pulled - Plug #5 25 sx 4,878
Plug #5 70 sx 316 - 417 Plug #6 25 sx 3,600
Plug #6 10 sx Surface Cut off -8-5/8 @ 1,159 and pulled
_ Plug #7 25 sx 1,160
e Plug #8 25 sx 358 |

e : . ~ Plug #9 10 sx surface




WELL
QPERATOR NAME
Amerada SRR A-1l
Exrnest SRR
Hanson State A-1l
Amerada SRR B-1
Amerada SRR B-2
Major, et al Gulf st
#1
V-F Pet Inc State 15-1
Amerada Fed E-1
Amerada Chartier
‘ #2

WELLS LOCATED WITHIN 1/2 MILE RADIUS

\ SURFACE CASING

SRR Devonian Field Area,

Lea County,

New Mexico

INTERMEDIATE CASING

. PRODUCTION CASING

@ 1,159 and pulled

TOTAL
, DEPTH \ . DEPTH SX TOP “DEPTH 'SX TOP
LOCATION DRILLED SIZE SET CMT CMT " SIZE “SET CMT CMT
M1l4-9-32 HH.qu leme 340 250 cixe 8-5/8 3516 1500 684
{t sfc)
L14-9-32 4,311 8-5/8 1659 200 1052
P15-9-32 11,125 13-3/8 338 275 circ 8-5/8 3550 1450 644
. (t sfc)
J15-9-32 11,315 13-3/8 338 275 circ 8-5/8 3535 1500 650
(calc)
H15-9-32 11,490 11-3/4 355 350 circ 8-5/8 3575 400 2375
, (calc)
P15-9-32 11,087 ' 12-3/4 36l 415 circ mlm\m 3551 400 2351
. (cale)
A22-9-32 11,150 HUlw\m 340 275 circ 8-5/8 7945 1500 5145
D23-9-32 10,577 13-3/8 wﬁo 275 circ 8-5/8 3522 1500 circ
*plug #1 35 sx 11,181 - 11,294 ** Plug #1 25 sx 11,490
Plug #2 35 sx 10, qu 10,400 Plug #2 25 sx 10,732
Plug #3 35 sx 3,490 - 3,600 Plug #3 25 sx 8,827
Plug #4 50 sx 2,250 - 2,380 Plug #4 25 sx v 7,212
Shot off 8-5/8 @ 385 and pulled Plug #5 25 sx 4,878
Plug #5 70 sx 316 ~ 417 Plug #6 25 sx 3,600
Plug #6 10 sx Surface Cut off 8-5/8
Plug #7 25 sx - 1,160
Plug #8 25 :sx 355
Plug #9 10 sx surface

e N A W

DEPTH 5X TOP PERFORATED
"SIZE SET CMT CMT INTERVAL
5-1/2 1,165 900 7927 11,3103
{temp)
5-1/2 4,209 150 (calc)
5-1/2 11,085 90a 7145
(temp)
*N O N E plugging NONE
record
bokd plugging NONE
record
4-1/2 11,056 350 8QQQ 11,057 -
{calc) 11,087 OH
5-1/2 11,125 900 7133 9208 - 9218
(temp) 11,125 -
11,150 OH
5-1/2 10,170 600 7516 10,1790 -
itemp) 10,436 0d
9202

- 9214




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Hobbs DISTRICT y
i OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION : DATE, May 25, 1978
~ BOX 2088 . . |
; SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO : o RE: Proposed MC
! : ~“«?{TRJ3ijJNV Proposed DHC
oo N Proposed NSL
AL LU G Proposed SWD
Proposed WFX __ -~
Proposed PMX
Gentlemen:

I have examined the application dated

for the V-F Petroleum Inc. State 14 - #1-L 14-9-32
Operator Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

0.K.--=d.S.

“Yours very truly,

SRR R it T e e s e L s AR




W-F Petroleum Imnc.

§lnl<mm operalions v vougt \nbulld.nq mMidland, 1exas %701 91 (833344

May 23, 1978 d

0il Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

V-F Petroleum, Inc.
Application to Convert their
State 14-1, T-9-S, R-32-E
SRR Devonian Field,

Lea County, New Mexico,
to Salt Water Disposal

Attention Joe D. Ramey, State PetroleumAEngineer and Secretary - Director

Gentlemen:

We respectfully request permission to convert the subject well to salt
water disposal. We propose to inject water into the Devonian formation
and since this formation is productive of oil and gas from the Devonian
o in the offset well, a hearing is necessary if our interpretation of rule
701-A is correct. '

In accordance with rule 701-B, please £ind enclosed the follow1ng
documents relating to this application:

1. A plat showing the proposed injectién well and other
wells within 2 miles fulfilling requirements in item #1.

2. An electric log of the proposed disposal well.
3. A diagrammatic sketch of the proposed disposal well giving

all pertinent information regardlng the down hole equlpment
and condltlon.

4. Form c-108 giving all pertinent information relative to the
disposal well and proposed operation.

In additicn we are sending a water analysis of the fiuia to be injected and'
a tabulation of all wells drilled, completed and/or plugged within one-half
mile of the proposed disposal well.

We thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

ORIGINAL SIGNED. | Ve P MAGHHEGoe
BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS

v. F. vasichx OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
President | |/=fF  EXHIBIT NO.__[
—— caseNO.__ QA5

Enclosures _ o Submitted by,
{ Hearing Date___ & )!:M 98
ﬁ;@ e j o R 5 s T L a8 S e L T e e e e it ¢ T e ST e L M e e




V-F Petroleum, Inc.
Page 2

Copies of letter, Form C-108, and plat to:
Kellahin and Kellahin

500 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Mrs. Lewis Cooper
Portales, New Mexico

Amoco
P. O. Drawer A
Levelland, TX 79336

Yates Petroleum

207 South 4th

Yates Building

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

R. B. Stallworth
P. 0. Box 3310
Midland, TX 79701

Phillips

Phillips Building

4th Street & Washington, Rm B-2
Odessa, TX 79760

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 1980 - k
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Commissioner. of Public Lands
P. O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501




) ;Hovlud 3-1-88
NEW MEXICO OIl. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION‘INTO A POROUS FORMATION

CPLAATON ADDRLBS
. V-F Petroleum, Inc. : 901 Vaughn Building
| STt - WELL WO, FiELD TOYNTY
State 14 1l SRR Devonian Lea
= OCATION v
UNLY LEYTER L 1 WELL 18 LOCAYID—L@L'!(Y FROM THE South LINE AND 330 FELY FAOM THEL
/
o West LINE, SECTION 14 vownsmie 95 nance 32E NMPM,
v CASING AND TUBING DATA v
NAME OF §TRING SIZE SETTING DEPTRH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT YOP DI'.'I"(RHINED BY
lUI!AC! €A ING
"1 4043 12-3/4" 385! , 450 sx surface circulated
INYEAMEDIAYE. - .
-3 “T24% - 28% J-55 8-5/8" 3504 400 1425° calculations |
~ONG BTRING
17# - N-80 5-1/2" 111,117' 200 9595 calculations
CSosTHe NAME, MODEL AND DCPYH OF TUSING PAECKER
. &)
4.70% N-80 2-3/8" 1&?85 Baker Model R single -grip - __
LT Y] PROPOSED IMJECTION FORMATION d TOP OF FORMATION IQ‘ITOM or FﬂlMAfléll . o
; Devonian : . Py 11,085" 11,102'
18 INJECTION THROUEH 7\). NG, CASING,OR ANNULUS? PERFOAATIONS OIVOPIN MOLEP { PROPOSKED INTERVALIS) OF INJECTYION
tubing perforations- 11,085' - 11,102" ,
IS THIS A NCW WELL DRILLED POL IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGIMALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL ZVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ANY
DISPOSALY . IDI‘ :J:t:: THAN THE PROSOSED INJEC-
no - ‘| looking for Devonian production Tion No
-4187 ALL SYCK PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENRT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SOUEEZIE !_A!H
not applicable . 5 . .
TEPTHK OF BOTTOM OF DEEPESY DEPTN OF BOYTOM OF MEXY HIGHER OEPIN OF TOP OF NEKT LOWER
TRESK WATER IONEK IN THIS AREA OlL OR GAS IONE IN THIS AREA R olL OR GAS IONR I ?Nl. AREA
1 250 EST 9500' (Pennsylvanian) - None
ARTICIPATED DATLY ! MINIMUM I saaximaum OPEN OR CLOSED YYPE SYSTEM IS INJECTION 'I'O 8L BY GRAVITY OR R A”Rﬂ—l.in“lvﬂl {rs:0 '
::).KLC'I.’;DN YOoLUME t 1 . B PRESSURK Y
: ! 150 ! 7000 closed . - *pressure * 2200
ANSWER YES OR NO WNETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TwWAYER TO BE DISPOSED OF NATUIAL WATER IN DISPO- ARE WATSR ANALYSES AtTAC.‘Q'
I [ Ak S R L R A : . Lo -»
- FYoe o yes ! Devonian : Devonlan yes -
- 1 wAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER (il LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEODERAL LAND) .
SSoY
State Land (surface awmer - Mrs. Lewis Cooper, Portales, New Mex:.co)
~LIST WAMES A1 ADDREISSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF (f) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL
G mmoTo, P, O. Drawer A, Levelland, Texas 73336
Yates Petroleum, 207 South 4th, Yates Building, Artesia, NM 88210
 __R. B. Scallworth, P. O. Box 3310, Midland, TX 79701
Phillips, Phillips Building, 4th Street & Washington, Rm B-2, Odessa, Texas 79760
; *This well will take water on vacuum.
«wAVE COPIES OF TMIS APPLICATION BEEN T_UIPAC( OWNER ICACH OPERATOR WITHIN o’lloNAL' MILE
SEMT TO EACH OF 'ul FOoLLOWINGT . ] OF THIS WELL
Yes ! Yes X Yes . ‘
ARE THE FOLLOW NG JTEMS ATTACHED YO | PLAT OF AREA — TELECTRICAL LOG v " TOIAGRAMMATIC SKETEN OF WELL
Tuis APPLICATION {SEE RULE 701-B) 1 ) ' > ENETE
Yes ! Yes . , Yes ! Yes

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to'the.besl of my knowledge ;nd belief,

President 5-18-78
{Signature) (Title) o (Date)

\OTE Should waivers from the surface ouner and all operators within one-half mile o[ the proposed injection well aot accompany this apphcnuou. the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days from the date of receipt by the. Commission's Sam Fe o!flcc. I
at the end of the 15 -day waiting period no protest has been received by the Santa Fe office, the apglu:uum will be processed. If o proteat is ucewed.
"the application will be set for hearing, if 1'.¢ applican: sO FéSuUEStS. STE RULE 703,

i .

1

G AR T S N b R M G T T St B e g ek

{




L U,(//f

Martin Waler Laboratories, Ins ( /

A08 W, ILLINCIS

P, O, BOX 1468
MIDLAND, YEXAS 798701

MONAHANS, YEKAS 78786

PHONEK $43-3234 OR 363-1040 RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES

PHONE 883-4821

LABORATORY NO. 127154
To: Mr, Vic Vasicek SAMPLE RECEIVED —1-20-77
90) Vaughn Building, Midland, TX ___ resuLvs ReporTED_1-21-77
‘COMPANY V - F Petroleum LEASE State 14-1
FIELD OR POOL SRR (Devonian)
SECTION ——. BLOCK SURVEY - COUNTY- Lea STATE NM
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN:
No. 1 _ Disposal water - taken from No Pit Pete, 7-2 77
No. 2 —_Recovered water - taken from State 14-1. 7-2
HO. 3 \
HO. 4 L
REMARKS: p ,_/ \
CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROFERTIES \
A NoO. 1/ / No.2 \ No.3 NO. 4
Specific Geavity at 60° F. . 0885—[ A .0502 \
pH When Sampled _ \ ¥l Ji \
pH When Received L 6[ 9 [ 4 .9 \
Bicarbonate as HCO3 \21Y 34 \
Supersaturstion as CaCO3 \ / \
" Undersaturation as CaCO3 \ / » ‘
Total Hardness as CaCO3 30 Y50 8.100
Caicium as Ca 10 /160 2.240
Magnesium as Mg l/" 00 608
Sodium and/or Potassium 44 460 24 .052
Sulfate as 504 [/ 176 1,229 :
Chloride as C| B9 484 . 41,901
Iron as.Fe ' / 0.1 189
Barium as Ba \
Turbidity, Electric \
Color as Pt t ) /
Total Solids, Calculated [ 1145.39% 70. 064 /
: Temperature °F. ] \ . I
Carbon Dioxide, Calculated / J 8 [
Dissolved Oxygen, Winkler - \ 5. ]
Hydrogen Sulfide ! 00 0.0 /
Resistivity, chms/m at 77° F. 0.07] 0.121] /
Suspended Oil 7
Filtrable Solids as mg/)
Volume Fi itered, mi 1
/
\ -/
~N 7
' Results Reported-As Milligrams Per Liter
Additional Determinations And Remarks The above resilts reveal no evidence of any incompat ib] it
between .these two waters that would result in_any prec ipitatjon, scaling, or n:he,r____
“detrimental mfluence on injection quality,
Form No. 3 . v
cc: Cleary Petroleum Company By /4/////’ L /Vc
Attn. Mr. Rice Waylan C. Martin, M. A.

{
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BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 1

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM V=F  EXHIBIT NO. ¥ ‘

V-F Petroleum, Inc. CASE NO. ‘ 2 59 ‘

_State 14-1
Sec. 14 T9S R32E Submitted by i ;

Lea County, New Mexicd Hearing Date__ QR / §“°¢2£ -

(diagram is not drawn to scale)
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WELLS LOCATE

SRR um<m5wmb Field

SURFACE CASING

D.WITHIN 1/2 MILE RADIUS

Area, Lea County, New Mexico

INTERMEDIATE CASING

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
AMETS
OIL CONSERVATION CoMMIsSION |

Y=/~ __EXHIBIT NO.
CASE NO, Lmhlw.l/rm\[

Submitted by
Hearing Date

TOTAL
WELL DEPTH ‘. DEPTH - 8X TOP Umem 9K How
QPERATOR NAME LOCATION DRILLED SIZE ©SET CMT CMT SIZE - SET CMT' CMT
Amerada SRR a-1 M14-9-32 11,177 ..leu\m 340 250 cire 8-5/8 3516 1500 684
) (t sfe)
Ernest SRR. L14-9-32 4,311 8-5/8 1659 200 1052
Hanson State A-1-
Amerada SRR B-1 P15-9-32 11,125 13-3/8 338 - 275 - circ ‘mlm\m 3550 1450 644
A , (t sfc)
Amerada SRR B-2 J15-9-32 11,315 13-3/8 338 275 circ 8-5/8 3535 1500 .650
. (calc)
Major, et al  Gulf St H15-9-32 11,490 11-3/4 355 350 circ 8-5/8 3575 ‘400 2375
#1 ! , (calc)
V-F Pet Inc State 15-1 P15-9-32 11,087 12-3/4" 361 415 circ 8-~5/8 3551 400 2351
, M (calc)
Amerada Fed E-1 A22-9-32 11,150 eru\m 340 275 , cire 8-5/8 7945 1500 5145
Amerada Chartier D23~-9-32 10,577 ;Hunw\m 340 - 275 circ 8-5/8 - 3522, 1500 circ
—- #2 ) , L

- PRODUCTION CASING

DEPTH SX TOP PERFORATED
SIZE SET CMT CMT INTERVAL
MIH\N 11,165 200 7927 11,103
(temp)
5=1/2 4,209 150 (calc)
5-1/2 11,085
NONE NONE
NONE
4-1/2 11,056 350 11,057 -
11,087 OH
5-1/2 11,125 900 7133 9208 -~ 9218
(temp) 11,125 -
‘ 11,150 OH
S5-1/2 10,17¢ 600 7516 10,170 -
s (temp) 10,436 OH

9202 - 9214




V-F PETROLEUM, INC,

Production Data
State 15-1
SRR Devonian Field
Lea County, New Mexico
'MCF
Montﬁ Year - ES EE Gas
Dec. 1976 1206 0 Nil
4
Year Total 1206 0 "
lCummulaEivg 1206 0 "
Jan. 1977 2798 0 " g
Feb. - " 2227 0 "
Mar. " 2732 0 "
Apr. " . 2461 0 "
May " 2142 0 "
June " - 1985 0 "
July " . 1838 0 "
Aug. " 1842 0 "
Sep. " 709 0 "
Cct.- M 1532 0 " .
Nov. o - 1105 0 "
Dec. " 1168 /] "
Year Total 22,539 0
Cummulative 23,745 0 '
Jan. " . 958 0 -om 3
Feb. " 2465 . 0 "
Mar. " . 2223 512 "
Apr. - w : 2650 2723 "
) Year to Date 8,296 3235 "

Cummulative 32,041 3235 "

e

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
V-F exuerno. lp
CASENO._ (269

Submitted by

P

Hearing Date

e Beo T
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PLAT SHOWING
ALL WELLS WITHIN
A TWO MILE RADIUS
~ BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
‘L- E EXHIBIT NO. II
o | caseno. bR 59
N/ Submitted by
rb B/r Heari
, earing Date
W .

Smmset— -

S v g

| Py 7
J . .
Harding / / Phillips
7 lo K/ Gulf l@eary i -
Ensgrch ’b
R 4 W HBC |- l
Amoco s %iglk '
P.R.Bass ) el- Proposed -
Cleary pache ~ 1njection
= 77 ’,3 | A well
o 7 TRee
co Yates Amoco ———
<} ‘4 Stallworth
ad X ® bilver |Philligs
Inexco . L ¢a11 [on Mins T
V-F§Y gV-F [ worth
2 I NS 7 4
vep Dhilli%s Phillips
Philllipd
Phillips 4| phillips ¢
T Phillips| g 7]
26 . |2
*%5.F. Jensen |*7 philliph~ (&) |
' Mary Davis g Shell PpPhillipg
Phlll_&:;s . i
e SO AU SPRURRPU Socat S
i hil}ips Phillips
i

== _ Denotes Devonian Producer

~= - Denotes Bough "C" Producer

" == - Denotes Mississippian
Producer

V-F Petroleum, Inc.
SRR DEVONIAN FIELD AREA

T-9=3 R-~32-E

Scale
1" = 4000'

Lea County, New Mexico




Page 2 of 3
Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - June 21, 1978 Docket No. 21-78

CASE 6256: Application of Texaco Inc. for amendment of Commission Order No. R-5530, non-standard locations,
E and an administrative procedure, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, fin the above-styled cause,
seeks to amend paragraph {14) on Page 7 of Commission Order Ho. R-5530 by removing or amending
the allowable restriction therein subject to lease line agrecments.

oy rtog e s

Applicant also seeks. approval of nine injection wells at non-standard locations not closer than

10 feet to the Central Vacuum Unit boundary in the following units: Unit B of Section 12, Town-
ship 18 South, Range 34 East; Units D, E, L, and M of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 35 East}
Unit M of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 35 East; and Units X, O, and P of Section 36, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant further seeks an administrative procedure for approval of additlonal producing and injec-
tion wells at orthodox and unotthodox locations,

CASE 6257: - Application of Benchmark 0Oil Company, Ltd., for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New
Mexice. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
i Wright Well No. 1 to be located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of
. Section 30, Township 9 South, Range 33 East, Flying M-5an Andres Pool,; Lea County. New Mexico, the
E/2 SE/4 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6258: Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
- in the above-styled cause, sceks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Devonian, McKee, and
Ellenburger formations underlying the S/2 of Section 21, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be con=
sidered will be the cost of drilling aind completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual opezatxng costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the
designation of applicant as operator bf the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well, .

CASE 5911: (Reopened and Readvertised)

In the matter of Case 5911 be;nq reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-5353~B which
order estab11shed temporary special pool rules for the Chacon-Dakota Associated Pool, Rio Arriba
and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool
should not be reclassified as an oil pool to be governed by statewide rules.

"
"‘;:;E 6259: Application of V-F Petroleum, Inc., for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
<:;-._______ the above-styled cause, seeks avthority to dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian formation

through the perforated interval from 11,085 feet to 11,102 feet in its State 14 Well No. 1 located
in Unit L of Section 14, Township 9 South, Range 32 East, SRR-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

-CASE 6268: Application of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard gas proration unit and simultanéous dedi-
. cation, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled causé, seeks approval of a 480-acre
non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of" Sectzon 2, Township 22 South, Range

36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be 51multaneously dedicated to applzcant s State

well .o
NOS .

-~ =
V=L WEeLLS

-

7, S and 12 iocatéd in Units’ J, G and D, respectively, of said Section 2.

CASE 6261: BApplication of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard gas proration unit and siﬁultaneous'dedi—
cation, Lea County, New Mexico. Applxcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a 320-acre
non-standard gas proration unit comprls;nq the W/2 of Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 36 East,
v Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be s1mu1taneously dedicated to applicant's State C-20
Wells Nos. 5 and 6, located in Units M and C, respectively, of said Section 20.

CASE 6262: application of Adobe Qil & Gas Corporation £or compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.. Applicant,
. in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all minéral interests in the Mississippian forma-
tion underlying the SE/4 of Section 17, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Austin Field, Lea County,
New Mexico, to- be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Aalso to be con-
sidered will be the cost of drilling and completlnq said well and the allocation of the cost theteof
as wel} as actual ¢perating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be ‘the
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6263: Application of Adobe 0il & Gas Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Mississippian forma-
tion underlying:.the NE/4 of Section 17, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Austin Field, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be con-
sidered will be tlie cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.,
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- VaF Petrolewuwmn Inc.
ol&gasoperations 901 vaughn building midiand, texas-wmr - 915 683-33:44

L T |

May 23, 1978 AN ‘

; “hp |

.. D, |

» ) \\\_ (46 |

Oil Conservation Commission \ T A |
P. O. Box 2088 _ ) Lo &";'b{f G ‘./ |
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 ‘ -(}?a¢*’ 25 L, ' ‘

Re: V-F Petroleum, Inc. . - - 1
Application to Convert their '
State 14-1, T-9-S, R-32-E 1
, SRR Devonian Field, .
Lea County, New Mexico, |
to Salt Water Disposal }

Attention Joe D. Rdmey, State Petroleum Enginecer and Secretary - Director . |
Gentlemen:

_ i
We respectfully request permission to convert the subject well to salt i
water disposal. We propose to inject water into the Devonian formation A
and since this formation is productive of oil and gas from the Devonian 1
in the offset well, a hearing is necessary if our interpretation of rile ;
701-A is correct. J

In accordance with rule 701-B, please find enclosed ‘the following
documents relating to this application: . i

1. A plat showing the proposed ihjection well and other
wells within 2 miles fulfilling requirements in item #1.

2. An electric log of the proposed disposal well.

3. A diagrammatic sketch of thié proposed disposal well giviig
all pertinent information regarding the down hole equipmeént .
and condition. - B

4. Form C-108 giving all pertinent information relative to the
disposal well and proposed operation.

In addition we are sending a water analysis of the fluid to be infécted and
a tabulation of all wells drilled, completed and/or plugged within one-half
mile of the proposed disposal well.

fae

We thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,
V. F. Vasicek ‘
President

-VFV/gn
Enclosures

e A e e e bk s




V-F Petroleum; Inc.
Page 2

Copies of letter, Form C-108, and plat to:

Kellahih‘and Kellahin
500 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Mrs. Léwis”Cooper .
Portales, New Mexico ) ' .

Amoco
P. O. Drawer A
Levelland, TX 79336

Yates, Petxoleum

207 South 4th

.Yates Building

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

R. B. Stallworth
P. 0. Box 3310
Midland, TX 79701

Phillips
Phillips Building
. 4th Street & Washington, Rm B-2
: Odessa, TX 79760

New Mexico Oil COqservation Commission
P."0. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

__Commissioner of Public Lands
P. 0. Box 1148
Santa Pe, New Mexico 87501
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Shell Pha'.l’l:.pﬁ

Mary Davis Phillips
puneparie .
Phillips .

Phil] Lips

s> - Denotes Devonian Producer
=== . Denotes Bough "C" Producer

== - Denotes Mississippian
Producer

V-F Petroleum, Inc.
SRR DEVONIAN FIELD AREA -

T-9-S R-32-E

Scale -
1" = 4000°'

PLAT SHOWING
ALL WELLS WITHIN
A TWO MILE RADIUS
3 L
® ) i i
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
V-F Petroleum, Inc.

State 14-1
Sec. 14 T9S R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

(diagram is not drawn to Scale)

~

‘/ﬂlﬁma HErO

o TR B Round AEVEL

. : : «— WIERMIDATE [ EAD
STACIZNC HEAL
CEmMmeEw?. CZRCULATE.

Zo Sukracs

A 3 ) Y7 B
d..-285 ;'z—/’.?%’/ CASTwG SHot o
CEMERTED vy /5O SK . CTUCUHATE Clmbny
76 ScerncE

70F Clmeny 1/ F7

7

- Y 3504 1n - 8% Crsvuc Shoe
‘ CEMENTED W/ YOO SK,Chaenr 76 P
77 1925 £ Gy Cocurpzzon

;7%§'212L6b£ -
7Yt

/%Ok WALK /JACK( e
A7 10,752 <

ToP FLefokprzes =9
/1085 F7

5‘7/0« PLLrnTEON g
/02 F7

1 ] :‘ -_.‘ ’ '. / »
2w 77 v /4.//7 7 s4 C#SIA{G S o

7 4
ISIs e .é% Cocr o7 rons




. A

NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-1Q8
s Revised 3-1-68

APPL[CATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OFERATOR ACDRESS
fg V-F Petroleum, Inc. . 901 vaughn Bulldlng
i [LEASTNAME WELL NO. FILLO COURTY
¥ State 14 1 SRR Devonian " Lea
TGCATION '
7 UMIT LETTER ,___L_,_: WELL IS LOCATED 1650 FEET FROM THE South LINE AND 330 FEET FROM THE
West LINE, SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 9s rance  32E NMPM,
) CASING AND TUBING DATA
NAME QF $TRING SIZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
SURFACE CASING -
4043 12-3/4" 385" 450 sx surface circulated
& IINTERMEDIATE )
% | 24# - 28# J-55 8-5/8" 3504 400 1425°' calculations |
% TCONG SYRING .
i3
> .
& 17# - N-80 5-1/2" 11,117! 200 95951 calculations
¥ [Tusive NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER
% 4.704# N-80 2-3/8" 10,752" Baker Model R single grip
Q NAME OF PROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION I?YTOM 5" FORMATION
§ Devonian " 11,085' 11,102"
§ [7S INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? FERFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLEF JPROFOSED INTERVAL{S) 0F INJEGTION
2 tubing * perforations 11,085' - 11,102"
g 1S THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER !S NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY ORILLEDY? HAS WELL EVER .IEN "PERFORATED IN ANY
= DISPOSALY R ;‘ "I '?J::'l THAN THE PROPOSED INJEC-
g no looking for Devonian production
g LIST ALL SUCH P:lF”ATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENY USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACK
not applicable .
DEPTH OF BOYTOM OF DEEPEST j DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT KIGHER DEPTH OF fOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESK WATER ZONE IN THIS AREA O1L OR GAS ZONE !N THIS AREA GIL. OR &3 TORE IN 'I'Hl? AREA
. 250 EST 9500*' (Pennsylvanian) None
ANTICIPATED DAILY U MINIMUM 1 MAXIMUM OFEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM ls lNJEC‘rlOK TO BE BY GRAVITY OR TTTARPPROX, PRESSURE (PS10 {
I(NJECY;ON vaLiumE 1 ] PlESS E? i
{150 = - ! 7000 closed *pressure *2500
ANQWKI Y!m WO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- UWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF NATURAL WATER IN DISPO- | ARE WAT‘. ANALYSES A“ACHEDT
SRR ISR S S T PSR T AL ou '
' ) . _yes ., Devonian ) Devonlan yes
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURI‘AC! OWNER (OR LESSEE, IF STAYE OR FEDERAL LAND) . o i
State Land (surface owner - Mrs. Lewis éboper, Portales, New Mexico)
' [TIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF {§) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL
Amoco, P. O. Drawer A, Levelland, Texas 79336
Yates Petroleum, 207 South 4th, Yates Building, {esia, NM 88210 ,
R. B. Stallworth, P. O. Box 3310, Midland, TX 79
e ..Phillipg; Phillipe. Building; 4th-Street & washing‘on,'um“Baa;“GﬁéSSa, “Téxas 79760
*This well will take water on vacuum.
HAYE COPIES QF TRIS APPLICATION sEEN SYRFACE OWNER TeacH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE+HALF MILE
SENT TO EATH OF FHE FOLLOWINGY i §OF THIS W
Yes : ) ! Yes ! Yes . :
ARE THE FOLLOWNG IVEMS ATTACHED YO | PLAT ©F AREA TELeECTRICAL LOS ' TOIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
~ THES APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701~B) ' ] 1
Yes ot Yes ! Yes ! Yes

President

by certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

5-18-78_

(Title}

(Date}

v

NOTE: Should waivers from the surface owner ond all operators within one-half mile of the proposed lnmt;on well not accompany this application, the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days from she date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe oj'lu-e. If
at the end of the 15 -day waiting period rio protest has been received by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received,
the application will be set for hearing, if the applicant sc requests. 5CE RULE 701,
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P, O, BOX 1480 408 W, ILLINDIS

Pu‘g::‘l‘:::;'z::K::::;;'o‘m RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES . mn::::i;:.x::::'ml
T L ABORATORY NO, 117154 =
Mr. Vic Vasicek SAMPLE RECEIVED /=20-77 '
: 901 !gggh_n._.mu..i_g_;_ﬁi_lL_._I&. — RESULTS REPORTED..L=21-77
i COMPANY YV ~F Petroleum LEASE Stgte 14'1
, FIELD OR POOL SRR (Devonian)
. SECTION — . BLOCK SURVEY : COUNTY Lea sTATE 104
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN:
L’é No_ 1 isposal - i 7'20 7L
; NO. 2 Becovered water - taken from State 14-1. 7-20-77
,k NO. 3
: "NO. 4
REMARKS: N
1§ CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 1
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4
Specific Geavity at 60° F. 1.0885 1.0502
pH When Sampled
pH When Received 6.9 4.9
Bicarbonate as HCO3 v 215 34
Supersaturation as CaCO3
Undersaturation as CaCO3
Total Hardness as CaCO3 30.750 , 8 100
Calcium as Ca , 10,160 _2,240
Magnesium as Mg 1.300 608
Sodium and/or Potassium 44 060 24 . 052
Sulfate as SO4 176 1,229
Chloride as C1 . 89,484 41,901
Iron as Fe ; 10,1 189

Barium as Ba
Turbidity, Electric : ) .
Coloe as Pt :
Total Solids, Calculated 145,395 70.064 .
Temparaturs *°F. . .
_..Carbon_Dioxide. Calculated . . R S
Dissolved Oxygen, Winkler
Hydrogen Sulfide . s 0
Resistivity, ohms/m at 77° F. 0
Suspended Oil
Filtrable Solids as mg/}
Volume Fi ltered, mi

Resulu Reported- As Mulllgnm Per Liter
Additional Determinations And Remarks . The above results reveal no evidencé of any incoma_tm

between these two waters that would result in any precipjtatjon, scaling. or other _ 1

etrimental influence on injection quality.

o
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Form No. 3 ‘ ; j / /
{*. ce: Cleary Petroleum Company 8y ///’7/7/ »/_// ""C
B Attn. Mr. Rice : Waylan C. Martin, M. A.
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WELLS LOCATED, WITHIN 1/2 MILE RADIUS - -

SRR Devonian Field Area, Lea nowlnw. New Mexico : . €
A , i ; .
, TOTAL SURFACE CASING . HZ.HMEUHEHM CASING . MNOUG,Q.—.HOZ CASING ,
WELL DEPTH DEPTH §X ~ToP . * DEPTH sX TOP -~ " DEPTH SX. TOP PERFORATED
OPERATOR NAME LOCATION DRILLED SIZE SET CMT = CMT SIZE SET CMT CMT SIZE SET CMT CMT INTERVAL
“Amerada SRR A-1 M14-9-32 11,177 13-3/8 340 250 circ 8-5/8" 3516 1500 684 5-1/2 11,165 900 7927 11,103 w
: ﬂ ; . {(t sfc) {temp) :
: Ernest SRR . L14~9-32 4,311  8-5/8 1659 200 1052 | 5-1/2 4,209 150 (calc)
: Hanson State A-1 . h C _ .
Amerada SRR B-1 P15-9-32 11,125 13-3/8. 338 275 circ 8-5/8 . 3550 1450 644 5-1/2 11,085
. ) M (t sfc)
Amerada SRR B-2 J15-9-32 11,315 13-3/8 338 275 ‘circ, 8~5/8, 3535 1500 650 "NONE NONE
_ o 2 , (calc)
Major. et al Gulf St H15-9-32 11,490 11-3/4 355 350 circ mlm\mw 3575 ooo 2375 _ NONE
#1 _ i , (calc) :
V-F Pet Inc State 15-1 P15-9-32 11,087 12-3/4 361 415 circ 8-5/8 3551 400 2351 4-1/2 11,056 350 , 11,057 -
: . m : : (cale) . 11,087 OH
Amerada Fed E~1 A22-9-32 11,150 13-3/8 340 275 circ 8-5/8 7945 1500 5145 5-1/2 11,125 900 7133 9208 - 9218
. . , . - (temp) 11,125 -
: 11,150 OH
Amerada Chartier D23-9-32 ,__.o.mqq 13-3/8 340 275 _.circ 8-5/8 3522 1500 cire . 5=1/2 10,170 600 7516 10,170 -

#2 L _ , (temp) 10,436 OH ,
, , L 9202 - 9214 :
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CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

730 Blahop's'Lodge Road +' Phone (S06) 968-3404
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico
21 June 1978

EXAMINER HEARING

- P Mo G S S @ S W @S s tub S0 0 W S -

IN THE MATTER OFt

for salt water disposal, Lea County,

)
)
)
Application of V~-F Petroleum, Inc., )
)
New Mexico. )

)

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPEARANCES

For the 0il Conservation

CASE
6259

‘Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.

For V=F Petroleum, Inc.:

Division:

" Legal Counsel for the DfViniqn‘

State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.

KELLAHIN & FOX

500 Don Gaspar N
Santa Fe, Naw Mexico 87501
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SALLY WALTON BOYD
| -CERTIFIED:SHORTHAND REPORTER

730 Bishop's Lodge Road » Phone (506) 968-3404

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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VICTOR F. VASICEK

. e G omme  mae

Page

Direct Examination by Mr. Xellahin

Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets

Applicant

| Abglicant

Applicant

Applicant
Applicant
Applicant

Applican£

Applicant

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

One, Letter

Two, C-108

Three, Wdﬁér'Analysis

Four, Schematic

Five, Tabﬁlhtion

- S8ix, Production data

Seven, Map

Eight, Log
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b

MR. STAMETS: Call Case 6259, which is in the
2 matter of the application of V-F Petroleum, Inc., for

3 salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

4 ‘ Call for appéarances in this case.

5 MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahih of Kellahin and

6 Fox, Santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the

7 Applicant, and I have one witness.

v

- 8 . MR, STAMETS: Stund and be sworn, please.
; 9 (Witness sworn.) -
. b
ofk N .
= T VICTOR F. VASICER :
T [~ Y T
i Ozayx R
Eéﬁ 12| being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon .
. gl

_ f;%g’ 13 his oath, testified as followa, to-wit:

£33 -

l R 15| DIRECT FXAMIYNATION

“ 16| BY MR. KELLAHIN: _

7{ g would you state your name, your occupation.
8| and by whom you are employed? _
91 A victor F. vasj.o.):, employed by V-P Pet:olm.,,,,.,

20 Inc., actually I'm the Presideut of the company, and I'

2 a pet:ol.a\m engineer,
2 o Would you spell your last name for the court
23 |- reporter? ”

24 A V-A-§~I-C~-BE~K.

% o Mr. Vasicek, have you previously testified
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before the 01l COnaefvation Division and had your qﬁali-
fications as an expert witness -- petroleum sngineer ac-
cepted and made a matter of record?

A Yes, I havae.

Q . Have you made a study of and are you familiar
with the facts surrounding ﬁh;s particular applicdtign?

A Yes, I have. !

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Vasicek as an

MR. STAMETS: The vitness is 'éons:ldqro'di qualn
- - (Mr. Rellahin oontinuing ) Would you plet.u:

turn to the plat outlining the particular area in qucstion. g :
‘I have marked that as Bxhibit Nmber Seven. If you'll

comence your testimony with that exhibit, Mx. Vui.cek._'l

and :ldent:ify and explain to the Examiner what you'ra N
seeki ng to accomplish.

) The well in the soutbut quarter oncircled
in. m-oer.; southeast q......--‘:.a: of ".,w*-_‘-‘aa 15, is & wer

_ Petrohmn State 15-1, wh:l.chproduces salt water. - .

‘We wish to oonvort;the well in sgction 14,
which is the V-F Petroleum suu 14-1, we wish eooomxt
it to'salt water disposal. noth wells are Devoniah'q»r
have been completed as Devonian. The State 15 is a pro-

ducer; the State 14 was completed i:iéht at the wate:-oil




SALLY WALTON BOYD
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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Page 3

contact and we did not make it; never aia producea oiinin
any special quantities. |

Q What's the current status of the proposed‘in—
jection well? |

A . It’s shut in with -~ still has a cobe (aic)

and tubing in the hole, just shut in waiting on ~- pending

this order.
1] Has it been a Devonian producer in thaEPaat?
A It never was productive, no.
¢ The source of thebﬁater t§ be disposed of in

the disposal well is to be the well in Section 152

- That is correct.

[ R Are there any ofher Devonian producers that
currantly'prodncé Devonianjhiﬁer'that you wish eo~dinﬁpso
of in the subject well? v

A Not at this tims, ‘
o | Please refer to what I have marked as z:hibit

Number One, which is your application to the Divis!on:”

Y ByY .
u.scxa.pc WS AL .I.U\-nl..l.v Y W

A Okay. It's'in'ﬁhlt L of Section 14, !bunahip

9 South, Range 32 BEast.

[ S What pool are you in? ‘
A ~ It's shown as the SRR Devonian.
o Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and identify

o e
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' 2 A Okay, this is our application for disposal of
' 3 salt water by injection into a porous formation that is
‘| productive of oil and gas.
f ° | MR. KELLARIN: If the Examiner please, I be-
! 8 lieve in the original C-108 that we tendered with the
, ’ application therefmay have been a correction in the length
, ' 8 of the t":ubinq?’
:;_' ‘ ? A Yes. We made two corrections. ZOne of them
g'§ o was approximate pressure as to which we request it b'e’i:i
’ gggg "l maxtmum, and I think we'll have good pressure on thh
ﬁf Eggz 12 well, but we do request point 2 psi per foot of depth.
g%‘gg 13 ' The calculatioh fﬂ'o‘f the 0.2 psi per foot of‘
?l | “"85 <" depth based upon a well of ths.s depth is 2200 psi. e
%. | i 18 L ‘ Yes, that's very close. ‘
16 “@ °  All right. Now, vhat was the aecond changa?

l o " A The second change was the depth as to which
?I 8 we're going to set the tubing. W changed it to wborc 1t‘ ::
% _ ' would be 100 feet above the perforations 1n vhich mg :I.n-
l 1 tend to inject. - E
3 2 o All right. | ,
| f' .» 2 “A - And it's correct in this exhibit that we just
‘? b z marked. I made all the corrections. ‘
- “ 0 All right. Please refer to Exhibit Husber
I ®1  three and taentify it. |
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A This is a plat -- I mean this is a s’alt ﬁﬁter
anaiys:ls which shows that -
- MR. STAMETS: Excuse me, ong the 108 her:,: :1!:
shows 2-—3/8ths at 10085 and the top perforation is 11085.
That's a thousand feet.
A Typographical e"x’*rq':-._' Can you change it?
| MR. STAMETS: Yesh, it's going to be 1ioe5”
feat of tubing? |
| A 711085.
MR. STAMETS: Okay. ‘
A | The pref.oratioml are 11085 -- that lhouu be
985, - |
MR. STAMETS: ;ﬁ;gs;
A That should havebcon a 9 instead of a sero.
, MR, STAMETS: okay.
A, Okay. X don“' ‘-"‘“" I subtractsd very wal}.
| 0 Please refer to: E:hibit Number Three anl

identify it. | S "

RURE SN . W PSS e Vishid . mdl e b vomdomnn Bl mem o W
T = - ¥ mu_l-l-‘;q ® T BALE WALEA UsBPUBEAS

~ of the salt water, analysis f.ve,,f?-lthe Devonian fomtiph ;lxs

the State 14. In addition,f! thcre .are two analysss there.
We're currently disposing of this water into amthor\nn
and the company that we're dhpoaing of required this :
analysis, so ve §‘o1: analysis of the otbet well, vhich:ls -

they call it No Pit Pete, Cleary Petroleum No Pit"‘éﬁf
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8c don't be confused by the two #nalyses.-
MR. STAMETS: 8So the only one we're concerned
with is No. 22 o
A No. 2, right.

Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Four and identify

it.

. This is a schematic diagram of our prdpéséa
installation both on the suftace and the sub-surface.
And the casing and the whole""diagram‘ of everything fﬁit's
in the well. g

a will you fill the annular space bctmn tlm
tubing and casing with an inert fluid? !

A Yes. v
And how will youfio‘nitog: the surface? g
By a pmséure g’ia-iig"e*on the casing. f '1 
Will you use :.nternally pléﬂtic-cqatad tmbinq?
Yes. o L

In the well?

CEE T

Yes.

»

0 - Please refer td-ijxhlbit Number Five and idoat-
1y dte. S

‘A This is a tabulation of all the wennt’tii;'t‘ 1
were drilled within .a half mile 'fadius of our p:opoud

1njection well. It shows the names of the operators, well

name, and locations, depths they were drilled, the eas:l.ng
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Fom , |
program and how they were cemented, whatever perforated
: r 2 and whatever produced, | ;
. % r : ’ Q Are there any fresh water sourcas v)ith:l.n a‘ E
. E » * half mile of the subject well? |

r ° A Not to my kﬁowledée.
r] ° Q | Have you made a study of all the casing pro-
T ‘ ’ grams and cementing programs with regards to the 6ﬂi§tting
r! °1  wells within a half mile? ‘
; 9 -
E ‘§ o »l. | rYes. | | o
g§§§ 0 - And in your opinion, Mr. Vasicgk, will tho
E | g;g% " disposal of the Devonian watsr into the subject vellrn—
§§§§ A Yes, it showld. |
? ‘;'gé von Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Six and 160!10;1-
£ ~ i5 - o o
K " A  This is the prodmztion data of our pré
i‘“ ,'7 well, ‘the we!.i'-*that"s mak:l.xi'g ;the water that we wisheo
? ® dispose of, State 15-1. It's’ just the production h:llhory
el of thevell from inception.”
% 2 Q ‘For the month of April, 1978, the prodneinq
5} 21. well made a total of 2723 ba:rcls of water?
22 A That's dorroct.v“k »
% # | ¢  And it is that vater ﬁroduction you :l.ntond '

“| o dlspose of in the subject well?

i A that is correct.
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Page _ 10
o Would you identify what I have marked aéz Ex-
hibit Number Eight?
A This is a gamma ray - neutron correlation log

of the proposed salt water disposal well, State 14-1, .
0 In your opinion, Mr. Vasicek, will apprbm
of this application be in the best interests of cahaerva-

tion, the prevention of wastae, i»and the protection of cor-

relative rights?

3," Yes.

Q Were Exhibits One through Eight preparod by
you diroatly or compiled undet your direction and -upar-
vision? -

A Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction ot
Rxhib.‘l.ts One tﬁrongh Eight. R
- MR. STAMETS: Mexhibitawinbeamm

MR. KELLAHIN: '.l'hat concludes ourx emi‘fxat:_lo:x;

CROSS EXAMINATYON

11 Mr., Vasicek, do- you expect to have to ui:ilize
pressure on this well or do you think it will take the
water on vacuum? S R

A Ifigureitwintakethewateronnvam

The 2200 pounds is sinply as time goes on, oftent:lms tho
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well gets carbonated up and you have to ‘treat them, you
have to put acid down to get them to take the water, bu£

this can happen down the road two or three years from

. now or téhkyears from now, and that's the reason for the

pressure.
@  Will the gauge that you put on the annuluﬁ
be capable of reading both positive and negative préséurg?
A No, I wasn't intending to put a vacuum qﬁﬁga~

on there, but I guess we could if you require it..

2 That would show - = -b;yma
A if it's on a vaouunm,

Y -~ either vay,'1:51t's on a vacuum ~-

A Yeah, we could 1Qavu -~ we could IQBVQ"l;f‘

leave the gauge screwed on there real loosely totuhdréf’

anybody wanted to come in there they couid shut the naedle »

valve and then put their t tﬁb*ava: it and th '11 sea -

whother it's sucking or not.

Because those vacuum gauge, I don't knou”fI

thiey e pretty ezyesma.vu. anad they alivs 9% a

t

wire. So that's the only comment on that.

Q- Now, réferring to Exhibit Number Five;fﬁhétb's -

some wells on that where there's not a great dealﬁbf?iﬁ-

fornation on. Maybe I should say not complete mfoﬁiﬂou :

on them., Like the Brnost nanlon SRR State A-1l, the. :aoond
well on there. I would judga that that well is only 4209

4
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N | |
feet deep, is t_hat right?

e 2
I A Yes, sir.. That was a shallow well drilled

3

‘r by Hanson.

U 4
o Q And then was not drilled to the Devonian?
> . .
r o , A That's correct.

6

Qe Okay. Now, the next well, the Amerada well,

. ’
~

apparently was drilled to the Devonian, but you don't

[F 8 indicate that it was cementéd.

)r ° Q | The production Ast’z"i"ng -- no, I'm not sure

{ : 4 0 what happened there. I'm nvétb sure -'-— I'm not sure why

g " I don't have that on there. It should have beén available.
: 12 _

I didn't bring my notes along on that.
13

Santa Fs, New Mexico 87501

SRB No. 1, they used -- well, I don't show any cement
14 .

CERTIFIED SHORTNAND REPORTER

* SALLY WALTON BOYD
730 Bishop's Lodge Road ¢ Phorie: (505) 966-3404

or anything. That's probably just a omission either by -
15 v ' - ' Tl
. I just overlooked it.

v

! 16 ; -
" Q. Okay. Then going on to the next well, it
2 : 17 : . co - ‘;!4'.- L
I shows total depth 11,315 feet, but no production casing.
S 18 . - T o
l A~ It's a dry hole.
. 196 T [ R U VUSSR P /N ey A
: Q- Okay, but also there's no indication how the
Jél S ‘well was plugged.
{I What sort of a plug has been set above the
2 production interval for the salt water disposal?
3 ‘ 23
“ A Plug and ~--
24 . , o
: : ‘ . Same thing would be true of the next well.
A All right.

R T S Y vi-.;._,.‘(..gy;,;.;: N T A R SR T
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Page 13

0 And then the last cne I have a question én’
is the V~F Petroleum State 15 No. 1 ahowa-4-1/2, 11,056,
350 sacks but no calculated cement at the top.

A Okay, I didn't calculate at the top. Ok#fQ

AQ I'm sure that's enough to come well above
the injection interval. :

A Oh, sure.

1 I'm not too concerned about it.

A I can furnish these with you -~ for you. I
can go ahead and redo that. Let s see, ‘there's one.

two, three, there's one more thing. Oh, the Amerada

Q " Yes, that's rigﬁt. As a matter of fact, all
the questionable wells are located right in the --

‘ L I think I know what happened. I think the

secretary forgot to pick it up and T overlookad it, be-

cause I had it on another sheet. Can we send you that

by letter?

' Q o Yes, if you will. You've already testificd.'

Evetything looks all right an long as what you aubnit

verifies that, we'll be in good shape.

A ~ okay.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the

witness? He may be excused.’

Anything further in this case? We'll take
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the case under advisement.
A Who do I send this to? Do I just send it the

regular way?
MR. STAMETS: Send it to me, put my name on
it. |

(Hearing concluded.)
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;oL I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, A Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
o s :
. CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing Transcript of
; 5 v :
r Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
. 6 . ’
r by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and correct i
s ’ 7 ) :
: record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
1y 8 ' ' ="
r: S ability, knowledge, and skill from my notes taken at the
0 | -
r time of the hearing. ‘ , 3
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ROUGH STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

ar/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
r

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION :
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF )
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6259

e

o APPLICATION OF V—F/EETRéﬂEUM,
INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

) R AT AP E A
14 e s S AT et PR3 4 NS -

e

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

! BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m, on June 21

! '19_78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexiéo; before Examiner Richard L. Stmne,i:é

% A ; NOW, on this day of J +192_§___, the bDivision}
3 Director, having v’considered the testimony, the record, and the
r‘econﬁndations of the E@ne:, and being fﬁlly advised in the
1 , prenises, ’ ‘

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. o - o

(2) That the applicant, V-F Petroleum, Inc.

is the owner and operator of the _State 14 Well No. 1

located in Unit L of Section 14 , Township 9 South

Range 32 East , NMPM, SRR-Devonian Pool

Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian

formation, with injection into the perforated

interval from approximately 11,085 feet to 11,102 feet.

: (4) That the injection should be accomplished through Z &

e

-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set at approxi-

' mately ZQ, ? 8}5 feet; that the casing-tubing a.nimlus should be
filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge or approved

TR

s pad

leak detection device should be attached to the annulus in order

g

DI,

T P S S T B Ll T s s B o e




ot

to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.
(5) That the injectipn well or system should be equipped
SRS T g

evice,
with a pop-off valve or“acceptable subgstitute which will

limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more
than}ﬂﬁopsi.'
(6) That the operator should notify the supeivisor of

the Hobbs district office of the Division of the

date and time of the installation of disbosal equipment so that
the same may be inspected. '

(7) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water énters only the proposed injection
interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or
onto the surface. ‘

(8) That approval of the subject application willdprevent_
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, V-F Petroleum, Inc. g

is hereby authorized to utilize its _ State 14 Well No. 1 o,
located in Unit L of Section_14 ; Township 9 south o
Range 32 Fast -, NMPM, _SRR-Devonian POOL - 4

Lea County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water

into the Devonian formatiah;vihjection,tb be

. 2, .
accomplished through ézl/% -inch tubing installed in a

packer set at approximately 42 Z&é. feet, with injection into
the perforated interval from approximately 11,085 feet to

11,102 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;

that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus




or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak detection
device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or
pécker. )

(2) Th#t the injection well or system shall be equipped
with a pop4off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the wellhead pressure oﬁ"the injection well)to no more
than?fti?;si. | |
4‘ E (3) That the opeiator shall notify the supervisor of the

Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time
of the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may
be inspected.

(4i That the operator shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Division's _Hobbs district office of the

failure of the tubing, casing, 6r packer, in said well or thg
leakage of Qater from or around said well and shéllitake such
Qteps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure

v or leakage.

(5) That the-épplicant‘shall submitumonﬁhly repo;tglof ' } 

its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120

of the Division Rules and Regulations.

{€) - That Jur ion of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




